




























The meeting reconvened at 9:30 p.m. and Trustee 
Watts indicated the next report would be #66 -
District Master Plan/Five-Year Plan. 

Mr. Robert Poolman, Facilities Planning Consul­
tant, made a presentation on the District Master 
Plan/Five-Year Plan. 

It was recommended that the Five-Year Plan be 
approved and submitted to the Chancellor's office 
for consideration; and that authorization be 
granted to submit the Project Planning Guides 
for State support for projects in 1982-83. 

It was also recommended that the District Master 
Plan, for the main and north campuses, be approved 
and forwarded to the Chancellor's office for 1981. 

A discussion regarding the Five-Year Plan was 
held and some amendments will be made prior to 
forwarding to the Chancellor's office. 

Motion by Trustee Moore, seconded by Trustee 
Walther, and unanimously carried to submit the 
Five-Year Plan as amended to the Chancellor's 
office for consideration; to submit the Project 
Planning Guides for State support for 1982-83; 
and to approve the District Master Plan and for­
ward it to the Chancellor's office for 1981. 

It was requested that the Board of Trustees 
approve the acceptance of $94,704 (additional 
funds) from the Orange County Manpower Commission 
and the State Department of Education under Title 
IIB, CETA (Comprehensive Employment and Training 
Act) for the Saddleback College Training Programs 
for the period October 1, 1980 to September 30, 
1981. There will be no cost to the district. 

Motion by Trustee Moore, seconded by Trustee 
Connolly, and unanimously carried to approve 
the Grants-Award as presented. 

On February 29, 1980, the California Community 
Colleges Board of Governors took action #80028 
to adopt regulations governing community college 
grading policies. Normally, the regulation 
would become effective in thirty days, but in 
this instance one of the regulations adopted by 
the Board (#51325) delays implementation up to, 
but not beyond July 1, 198i. at the request of the 
college. We requested and received the extension 
and will implement the regulations commencing 
July 1, 1981. 

552 

' 

DISTRICT MASTER 
PLAN/FIVE-YEAR 
PLAN 

APPROVED 

GRANTS - AWARD 

APPROVED 

BOARD POLICY 
5300 - GRADING 
POLICY 

Page 15 of 20 
01-26-81 



Board Policy 5300 will incorporate and replace 
BP-5202, 5300, 5301, 5302 and 5303. The Grading 
Policy was presented as an information item on 
December 8, 1980, and was submitted for approval 
at this time. A copy of the policy is on file 
with these minutes. 

Motion by Trustee Moore, seconded by Trustee 
Connolly, and unanimously carried to approve the 
Grading Policy with a revision to page 6 indicat­
ing the district policy for course repetition is 
state mandated . 

Pursuant to the Certificated Employee Master 
Agreement, Article VIII, Section 12, it is 
recommended that the Board of Trustees grant 
the following eligible faculty members a Sabbat­
ical during the 1981-82 academic year. 

L. Joyce Arntson 
Russell F. Cabeen 
John Cederquist 
James Hines 
Jody Hoy 
Herb Johns 
Reynold Kero 
H. Wynn Pearce 
Donald Zimbalist 

Spring Semester 
Spring Semester 
Academic Year 
Academic Year 
Academic Year 
Fall Semester 
Spring Semester 
Fall Semester 
Academic Year 

It was requested that Doyle G. McKinney, Associate 
Dean of Instruction/Academic Programs, be granted 
an Administrative Sabbatical Leave from October 1 
through November 30, 1981. 

Motion by Trustee Walther, seconded by Trustee 
McKnight, and unanimously carried to approve the 
Sabbatical Leaves as presented. 

It was requested that the employment of the 
following full-time classified personnel be 
approved by the Board of Trustees: 

Ratification of Employment - Main Campus 

Lola Carol Roberge, Custodian, Maintenance and 
Operations, Grade 7, Step 1, $1,051 per month 
plus 5% shift differential, effective January 26, 
1981. This is a replacement position for Charles 
Williams. 

Motion by Trustee Price, seconded by Trustee 
Walther, and unanimously carried to approve the 
employment of full-time classified personnel. 

553 

BOARD POLICY 
5300 - GRADING 
POLICY 
CONTINUED 

APPROVED 

SABBATICAL 
LEAVES 

APPROVED 

EMPLOYMENT OF 
FULL-TIME 
CLASSIFIED 
PERSONNEL 

APPROVED 

Page 16 of 20 
01-26-81 



Community Services 

Permission was requested to reorganize the work 
force in Community Services to a nucleus of seven 
full-time employees with some part-time assistance. 
This constitutes no additional cost to the district 
as the existing Community Services personnel budget 
will cover all costs of the reorganization. It is 
understood that these seven full-time employees 
will be added through normal attrition of the 
existing staff. 

Procurement and Stores 

It was requested that the Board of Trustees autho­
rize a new position, Secretary I, whose main res­
ponsibilities would be bulk mail, addressing, sort­
ing, postage, and be an assistant to the Mail Clerk. 
This position has been approved by the Budget Com­
mittee and a transfer of funds is hereby requested 
to be made from existing available balances. 

Business Services 

It was requested that the Board of Trustees autho­
rize a new position, Secretary I, to collect fees 
as required including parking fees; maintain re­
cords as required including but not limited to 
parking permits, materials purchase cards, and 
other types of fees; maintain files and type re­
quired reports; follow procedures and general in­
structions of supervisor covering a variety of 
clerical tasks. This position has been approved 
by the Budget Committee, and authorization was 
requested to transfer the amount of $5,490 from 
the Unassigned Classified Salary Contingency 
Account to the appropriate salary account in the 
Business Services Office. 

Maintenance and Operations 

It was requested that the Board of Trustees autho­
rize a new position, Maintenance 11 - Facilities, 
Grade 17, to serve the needs of facility/space 
inventory. This position has been approved by the 
Budget Committee and a transfer of funds was re­
quested to be made from existing available balances. 

Motion by Trustee Moore, seconded by Trustee 
Connolly, and unanimously carried to approve the 
authorization for classified positions. 

554 

AUTHORIZATION 
FOR CLASSIFIED 
POSITIONS 

APPROVED 

Page 17 of 20 
01-26-81 



It was recommended that the following gifts be 
accepted: 

Donor 

United California Bank 
Mission Viejo 

Gift 

$1,500 donation to purchase 
athletic wheelchairs for 
the Disabled Sports Team 

The Mission Viejo Company $750 donation to purchase 
Mission Viejo an athletic wheelchair for 

the Disabled Sports Team 

Mildred Spoehr 
Laguna Hills 

Fortune Brooks 
Laguna Beach 

Electric wheelchair and 
battery charger donated 
to the Special Services 
Program 

105 issues of Pilot (dated 
1961-69) 
60 issues of Pilot (dated 
1971-80) 
26 issues of Flying (dated 
1956-66) 
Donated to the Library 

Motion by Trustee Moore, seconded by Trustee 
Walther, and unanimously carried to accept the 
gifts as presented. 

Pursuant to Section 76140 of the California 
Education Code, community college districts are 
required annually to establish a tuition fee for 
students who have not resided within the State of 
California for more than one year preceding the 
semester, quarter, or term of attendance. 

It was proposed that the unit rate for 1981-82 
be adopted as determined by the 1979-80 cost 
per unit as computed below. 

Total current operating expense 
Less current expense of non­
educational programs and activities 

Current expense of education before 
exclusions 
Less exclusions permitted by law 

Current expense of education, 
1979-80 
Divided by average daily attendance 
for 1979-80 

555 

$22,468,411 

4,049,122 

$18,419,289 
310,177 

$18,109,112 

,A . 11,046 

GIFTS 

ACCEPTED 

NONRESIDENT 
TUITION FEE 

Page 18 of 20 
01-26-81 



Actual cost of education per ADA, 
1979-80 $ 1,639 
Multiplied by USCPI Factor ,c 1.246 

Estimated cost of education per 
ADA, 1981-82 $ 2,042 
Divided by full-time resident 

~ semester units 30 

Unit rate for 1981-82 $ 68 

Motion by Trustee Moore, seconded by Trustee Price, 
and unanimously carried to approve the nonresident 
tuition fee. 

On January 14, 1981 the following bids were 
submitted for Bid No. 539, Music Building Sound 
Doors and Vestibules. 

Bidder Bid Amount 

Spec Builders 
Miles & Kelley 
Clif Thompson Construction 
Joe Kay Design 
Steen Construction 

$27,200 
32,970 
34,995 
31,940 
28,998 

It was recommended that the contract for this 
project be awarded to Spec Builders in the amount 
of $27,200. 

Motion by Trustee Walther, seconded by Trustee 
McKnight, and unanimously carried to approve the 
bid award as presented. 

TEC-COM of Irvine has requested that payments due 
for lease/purchase of the Hendrix Typereader 
(Bid 439, awarded July 9, 1979) be made to the 
North American Corporation of New York City , in 
accordance with assignment of the lease-purchase 
contract by TEC-COM to that firm. 

It was recommended that this assignment be approved. 

Motion by Trustee Moore, seconded by Trustee 
Price, and unanimously carried to approve the 
vendor assignment as presented. 

District Warrant 96-62356, dated June 19 , 1980 
was issued to an instructor for mileage reimburse­
ment in the amount of $36. The warrant was mis­
laid and was not found until the six months' per­
iod had passed and the warrant had become outdated. 

556 

NONRESIDENT 
TUITION FEE 
CONTINUED 

APPROVED 

MUSIC BUILDING 
SOUND DOORS AND 
VESTIBULES -
BID AWARD 

APPROVED 

VENDOR ASSIGNMENT 

APPROVED 

REISSUANCE OF 
OUTDATED WARRANT 

Page 19 of 20 
01-26-81 



It was requested that the Board authorize the 
district to reissue a replacement warrant for 
the outdated warrant. 

Motion by Trustee Moore, seconded by Trustee 
McKnight, and unanimously carried to approve the 
reissuance of outdated warrant. 

The Orange County Teachers' Credit Union has a 
Deferred Compensation Plan which is available to 
school employees upon the approval of the school 
district governing board . Copies of the enabling 
resolution and the plan are on file with these 
minutes. 

It was recommended that the Board of Trustees 
adopt the resolution to establish this Deferred 
Compensation Plan so that it will be available to 
district employees. 

Motion by Trustee Price, seconded by Trustee 
Walther, and unanimously carried by roll call 
vote to establish the Deferred Compensation Plan. 

Roll Call Vote: 

Ayes: 

Noes: 
Abstain: 
Absent: 

Trustees Connolly, McKnight, Moore, 
Price, Taylor, Walther and Watts 

None 
None 
None 

The Associated Student Body Budget Report for the 
period ending December 31, 1980 was submitted for 
information. 

Motion by Trustee McKnight, seconded by Trustee 
Moore, and unanimously carried to adjourn the 
meeting at 10:55 p.m. 

The next regular meeting will be held on February 9, 
1981 . 

~Ak~ Secretary of the Board of Trust 

557 

REISSUANCE OF 
OUTDATED WARRANT 
CONTINUED 

APPROVED 

DEFERRED 
COMPENSATION 
PLAN -
RESOLUTION 

ADOPTED 

BUSINESS SERVICES 
REPORTS 
INFORMATION 

ADJOURNMENT 

SCHEDULE OF 
MEETINGS 

Page 20 of 20 
01-26-81 


